4. HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, JON FEIKENS FOR NORTH HILLS CHRISTIAN
REFORMED CHURCH, 3150 ADAMS - In order to construct a shed, a 22
foot variance to the requirement that front, side and rear setbacks be a
minimum of 50 feet.

ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION: 6.21 (E)
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

REGULAR MEETING FEE $150.00

CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT ,
SPECIAL MEETING FEE $650.00

500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD

TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

PHONE: 248- 524-3364

E-MAIL: evanspm@troymi.gov
http://www.troymi.gov/CodeEnforcement/#

'REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ARE HELD ON THE THIRD -

TUESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 7:30 P.M. AT CITY HALL. PLEASE FILE A COMPLETE
APPLICATION, WITH THE APPROPRIATE FEE, AT LEAST 27 DAYS BEFORE THE MEETING
DATE. -

1. ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: 3150 Adams, Troy, MI

2. PROPERTY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S):

3. ZONING ORDINANCE SECTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS APPEAL:

4. REASONS FOR APPEAL: On a separate sheet, please describe the reasons justifying the requested action. See
. Submittal Checklist

- . 5. 'HAVE THERE BEEN ANY PREVIOUS APPEALS INVOLVING THIS PROPERTY? If yes, provide date(s) and

particulars:

6. APPLICANT INFORMATION:

NAME Jon Feikens

COMPANY _feikens, Steveris, Kennedy & Galbraith PC

.ADDRESS 660 Woodwa_rd, Suvite 1975

ciTYy Detroit . STATE MI ZiP_ 48226

TELEPHONE (313)962-8895

E-MAIL jonfeikens@feikenspc.com

Revised 5/2/12



7. APPLICANT'S AFFILIATION TO THE PROPERTY OWNER: Attorney and Memher of the Church

8. OWNER OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:
NAME North Hills Christian Reformed Church

COMPANY N/A
ADDRESS 3150 Adams

CITY Troy _ STATE  Michigan  ZIP 48098

TELEPHONE (248)645-1990
E-MAIL admin@northhillscrc.org

}

The undersigned hereby declare(s) under penalty of pérjury that the contents of this application are true to the
best of my (our) knowledge, information and belief. -

The applicant accepts vaII responsibility for all of the measurements and dimensions contained within this
application, attachments and/or plans, and the applicant releases the City of Troy and its employees, officers,
and consultants from any responsibility or liability with respect thereto

. v (senior pastor)
I, . Randall Engle s (PROPERTY OWNER) HEREBY DEPOSE AND SAY THAT ALL THE ABOVE
STATEMENTS AND STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT
AND GIVE PERMISSION FOR THE BOARD MEMBERS AND CITY STAFF TO CONDUCT A SITE VISIT TO
ASCERTAIN PRESENT CONDITIONS.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT i); O\-—\G\.Q«\(—LN—) DATE é) ~\O ~ \ "'(

PRINT NAME Jon Feikens

SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER Wﬂ </é _ DATE é///;;//[/

PRINT NAME:____Randall Engle

Revised 5/2/12



INDEX

. Completed Application signed by Dr. Randall Engle and Jon Feikens. Attached
Building Permit Application with the elevation drawings and bill of building
materials as exhibits as well as the letter of rejection dated April 22, 2014. Exhibit 1a.

. Plot plan (11”7 x 18”) showing the entire church property, the placement of the new
dumpster pad and the new shed outlined in red. Exhibit 2a. The building department’s
review of the plot plan shows the variance requested is 22 feet, the point that the new
shed is closest to the lot line. Exhibit 2b. The smaller Plot Plan (8.5” x 117) is a blow
up of the specific area showing the proposed changes in more detail. Exhibit 2c.

. The Plot Plan shows the 50 foot side yard setback line. Exhibits 2a, 2b and 2c.

. The Elevation Drawings are attached in Exhibit 1a. The dumpster is being moved just
to the east. Its appearance will be identical to the current dumpster fence depicted in
the photos.

. There are nine photos attached showing the existing dumpster, the area between the
north edge of the parking lot and the lot line as well as a photo depicting the back
corner of the new shed (a pile of two blocks). Exhibits 5a, 5b, Sc and 5d show the
existing dumpster enclosure with views of the area to be occupied by the new
dumpster. Exhibit 5e¢ shows a head-on view of the existing dumpster enclosure.
Exhibit 5f shows a view of the rear of the dumpster enclosure from the north property
line. Exhibit 5Sg shows a view of the general area. Exhibits Sh and 5i depict the west
side of the dumpster enclosure. The pile of two pavers on the left side represents the
rear corner of the new shed.

See Statement of Reasons. Exhibit 6.

. See attached letter from adjacent property owners indicating no objection to the
request. Exhibit 7.



500 W. Big Beaver The City of Tomorrow...
Troy, Ml 48024
(248) 524-3300

4/22/14

- John Feikens :

North Hills Christian

Troy, Ml '

Re: Permit for Shed |

Sir,

Your application for building a shed has been denied. There is a 50 side yard setback
requirement for building structure on this property, and your proposed location is 28ft
off the property line. '
Please call me at 248-524-3348 if you have any questions.

Thank you,

@///ﬁfg

Paul n Featherston

Chief Building Official
SAFEbuilt, Troy

www.troymi.gov




BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

CITY OF TROY ooy s o oy e e
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTIONS gzlﬁ i@ % g %j% @
500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD

TROY, MICHIGAN 48084 APR 2 2 2014 C
248-524-3344 GITY OF TRO _ F

Date: e , : 211 Y QF TROY

Prroyy -0l s DNGDEer. .. O
Project Information ' —
Job Address: 3150 Norta Bpams Suite # 2
Lot Subdivision: Sidwell # ()
Building Type
[ Industrial O Office 8 Commercial
O Residential O Duplex [l Condo O Multiple K Other, C\r\\)'ﬂ‘.\/\
Request For Building Permit To: V
Construct O Complete OAddto O Alter O Repair 3 DemolishOd Other.

O NewBuilding O Existing Structure O Tenant Space

'R Garage/Accessory Building O Deck ~  DOPatio O Pool ‘O Spa O Other_mm?ﬁ&m_va_&

Additional Information on location of Construction (Floorfarea of bldg.)
Size of Bldg./JAddition/Tenant Space/Garage/Deck/etc.:
ZONING:; USE GROUP: CONST. TYPE:
ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION $3500m, OO $

By Contractor By Department
Rpphicant itormation e
Name: NogTn Huws Camistinw Reformed Gorwphone: 24 ~ 64 S\AR0 Fax:

Address: 3150 N, B ) e s : City.__| Ro® State:_ A\
License # Federal ID#33-~" 10\ G X  Mesc# Comp. Carrier
Email: gﬂm m @northhillrcve » OCa Preferred Contact # /Name

- ChecEJif you would like email notification of any violations
Owner Information - oHuRe |
Name: NovTin [Hives CunsTine RE0RMEn ™ phone:add 4.5 1950 Fax;
Address: 3\ S© N, B b Ams City__L oY ‘ State: ML

PLOT PLANS SHALL BE Submitted on Separate Sheets and shall show all easements and measurements (must be correct and in detai).
Show all streets abutting lot, indicate front of lot, show all buildings, existing and proposed distances fo lot lines.

I, CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ON THIS APPLICATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT | HAVE REVIEWED ALL DEED RESTRICTIONS WHICH MAY APPLY TO
THIS CONSTRUCTION AND AM AWARE OF MY RESPONSIBILITY THEREUNDER.

Homeowner Affidavit

1 hereby certify that the work described on this permit application shall be installed by myself in my own home in which | am living or about
to occupy. All work shall be installed in accordance with the State of Michigan Building Code and shall not be enclosed, covered up or
occupied until it has been inspected and approved. ! will cooperate with the Building Inspector and assume all responsibility to arrange for
necessary inspections.

Section 23a of the state construction code act of 1872, 1972PA 230, MCL 125.1523A, prohibits a person from conspiring to
circumvent the licensing requirements of this state relating to persons who are to perform work on a residential building or a
residential structure. Violators of Section 23a are subject to civil fines.

—
Signature & Print Name:; \Glé ﬁl KENS Date: R? f\L 22 . Ag)_&'—\

(owner’s signature indicates compliance with homeowner's affidavit)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of Notary Public, County, Michigan

My commission expires

A SOIL EROSION PERMIT MAY BE NECESSARY FOR YOUR BUILDING PERMIT TO BE PROCESSED
PLEASE SEE THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
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CO.

CE 1845

615 E: Baseline Rd < Northville, MI 48167
ph 248-349-0220 o fax 248-349-0222
www.northvillelumber.com

CASH CUSTOMER-NL

KOMING, WALT

Sl 320 [P0k

**QUOTE* * #kd ks ki kkk k¥ QUOTES ¥ % ¥ ¥ %k k% 5% 5 % *QUOTE* * .

EXPIRATION DATE - 04/11/14 * ¥
**QUOTEF ¥ % ¥ x ¥k 2 ¥ X * % 2% QUOTE* %k k& % %+ ¥ x 2 QUOTE* *

* ok

lg

CUSTOMER COPY
QUOTE

NOF500

04/04/14
11:07:2

AR

04/11/14 ‘

OTE R
CSHR:JSN
PAGE 1

SLSP:JSN
[1IN03] 2000-99

Signature

' QUOTE ID: KOMING .
20416P2TR 2 EACH [2X4-16 TREATED #2 ABOVE GROUND 2 9.400{ EACH 18.80
20412P2TR 2| EACH |2X4-12 TREATED #2 ABOVE GROUND 2 7.040) EACH 14.08
2041682 13| EACH j2X4-16 W.#2 SPF CONST.KD.S4S 13 7.250] EACH 94,251
2040882PC 55| EACH {2X4-92"+ W.#Z;:i:\CONST.KD.S4S]1 55 2.800| EACH 154.00
S8FT40C 15| EACH |5/8-4%8 T111 & "0C R.SAWN 43% 15 45.240 EACH' 678.60
10410P2RS 4! EACH [1X¥4-10' R.S. CE/PINE ¢! 4 4.800| EACH 19.20
10408P2RS 7} EACH [1X4-8’ R.S. SPRUCE/PINE 7 3.720] EACH 26.04
ZSSH25A 18} EACH |2ZH25A HURRICANE/SEISMIC TIE 18 0.480| EACH|N 8.64
10612P2RS 4| EACH [1X6-12’ R.S. SPRUCE/PINE 4 7.350| EACH 29.40
2061682 2| EACH |2X6-16 {2 SPF CONST. KD. S48 2 10.279 EACH 20.54
1208B 8{ EACH 1/2- 4X8 OSB SQUARE EDGE EXTR 8 10.930| BEACH 87.44
10616P2RS 2| EACH J]1X6-16' R.S. SPRUCE/PINE 2 10.420f BACH 20.84
56678 2| EACH j16D COATED SINKER 5# 2 7.080f EACH|N 14.16
81779 1} EACH |{8D HG SPIRAL HDBD SDG 5% 1 12.920} EACH|N 12.92
2041652 3 BACH {2X4-16 W.#2 SPF CONST.KD.S48 3 7.250{ EACH 21.75
38FRS 1] EACH |3/8-4X8 NO GROOVE ROUGH SAWN 1 31.510f EACH 31.51
913011 2| BACH |S/8 Z STRIP WHITE 10’ 2 - 3.290| EACH 6.58
NSDOOR 1| EACH G/OXG/B FLUSH STEEL OUTSWING 1 706.860] EACH 706.86
. NRP HINGES 4-9/16 JAMB
NSTRUSS 1f BEACH |10’ 4/12 1’ OH TRUSS PACKAGE 1 270.000] EACH|N 270.00
7 COMMON .
) 2 GABLE ) .
DELV 1] EACH |[CURB SIDE DELIVERY 1 0.000f{ EACH{N .00
SURCHARGE 1f EACH {DELIVERY SURCHARGE ] 1 35.000] EACH|N 35.00
QUOTE 1! EACH | PLEASE REVIEW THIS QUOTE!!! WE 1 0.000] EACH .00
AGREE TO SUPPLY ONLY THE ITEMS,
QTYS. BANB GRADES SPECIFIED IN
THIS QUOTE. THIS IS AN ESTIMATE
ONLY, NOT GUARANTEED TO BUILD O
QUOTE2 1} EACH | COMPLETE ANY SPECIFIC PROJECT 1 0.000} EACH .00
NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
HAS BEEN MADE THAT THE ACTUAL
AMOUNT OF MATERIAL USED WILL NO1
VARY FROM THIS ESTIMATE OR QUOTE
SUBTOTAL 2270.6
MI 6.0000 SALESTAX 124.6
’ DISCOUNT -192.99
2202.2

RETURN POLICY
Special and non-stock orders require a nonrefundable full deposit at time of order. Returned materials
== W nime et ha arcamnanied by this invoice and are subject (0 a minimum 20% restocking
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STATEMENT OF REASONS JUSTIFYING REQUEST FOR VARIANCE AND
DISCUSSION OF REVIEW STANDARDS

North Hills Church seeks a variance to relocate its current dumpster pad
approximately 11 feet east northeast and to construct a shed measuring 10 feet wide by
15 feet deep and approximately 9.5 feet tall at the gable.

The reason for moving the dumpster pad is to facilitate the effort of the haul-away
truck to pick up the dumpster. At the present time, the truck must pull into the area
immediately in front of the garage in order to straighten itself out sufficiently to hoist the
dumpster. This sometimes results in the dumpster being placed unevenly back onto the
dumpster pad. If the dumpster were to be moved to east 11 feet, the truck would be able
to take a straighter path into the dumpster. This would not only facilitate the transfer of
the trash, but would also allow the church to pick up at least two additional parking
places in front of the garage which currently cannot be used because they block the
truck’s access (although they are shown on the Plot Plan as parking places).

The existing dumpster pad would be used as a pad for the construction of the new
shed which is described in the documents. The shed is necessary to store the significant
number of plastic outdoor toys used by the North Hills Child Care Center, a significant
ministry of North Hills Church. The current enrollment of the North Hills Child Care
Center is almost 150 children, many of whom are from families in Troy. Part of the
program involves allowing the children to drive and otherwise play with large plastic toys
such as plastic cars, tricycles and scooters. These large toys require a hard surface, and
the north end of the church’s parking lot is an ideal place for that play. Indeed, on nice
days in the spring, summer and fall, the northern portion of the parking lot is blocked off
with cones and the children are permitted to ride their toys in the area. The toys are
currently stored in a small corner of the existing garage. With the increase in numbers,
the number of toys has also increased. At the present time, toys are stacked one on top of
the other in the corner of the garage that is available for the Child Care Center’s outdoor
toys. The shed in this proposed location would be used exclusively for the Child Care
Center’s outdoor toys. Locating the shed immediately adjacent to the parking area where
the toys will be used will facilitate the teachers’ job in getting the toys ready to be used
and re-storing them after use. The new shed will almost double the area which is
otherwise available to the Child Care Center for storage of these outdoor toys.

It is the position of North Hills Church that the Request for Variance meets the
variance review standards set forth in section 15.04(E)(2) as follows:

a) The exceptional characteristics of the property for which the variance is sought
that make compliance with the dimensional requirements difficult are shown on
the Plot Plan. Both the dumpster and the proposed shed need to be located at the
top or end of the north end of the parking lot. There is no other area in the north
end of the parking lot where the dumpster pad could be relocated which would not
violate the 50 foot setback requirement. Furthermore, the relocation of the
dumpster 11 feet to the east and north would, as indicated above, facilitate the



b)

d)

violate the 50 foot setback requirement. Furthermore, the relocation of the
dumpster 11 feet to the east and north would, as indicated above, facilitate the
unloading of the dumpster by the sanitation trucks. There is no other location
adjacent to this area of the parking lot where a sanitation truck could pull up to the
dumpster and unload it.

The placement of the new shed in the proposed area is also the only place
where the shed could be positioned. The toys, tricycles, helmets, scooters and the
like to be stored in the shed for use by the Child Care Center require a hard
surface to be used. They also require proximity to that area of the parking lot
which is available for such use. Safety concerns for the children dictate that the
area of play be in as remote a location as possible. The north end of the church’s
parking lot is the most remote area and the area from which cars and other
vehicular traffic can be most easily barred by the placement of traffic cones. Thus,
although the total area owned by the church is relatively large (more than 4 acres)
the effective area in which the dumpster and any shed can be placed is
significantly restricted. The exceptional characteristics of the property then
include the placement of the parking lot, its proximity to the 50 foot setback line
and the practical impossibility of placing either of these two structures anywhere
else on the property.

Finally, the area in which the current dumpster pad sits is a lightly wooded
area made up principally of maple trees. If the variance is granted, the church
plans to plant some shade-tolerant coniferous trees (Canadian hemlock) and
deciduous bushes (Viburnum) to make the dumpster fence and the wooden shed
less obvious to the adjacent landowner.

North Hills Church believes that the characteristics which make compliance
difficult are related to its premises and not some other location. The
characteristics that are unusual relate to the fact that the north end of the parking
lot is the ideal area for both the dumpster pad and the shed as discussed above and
this area is also the safest place for children from the Child Care Center to use the
toys that will be stored in the shed.

North Hills Church does not believe that the characteristics are of a personal
nature or unique only to North Hills Church. A survey of the neighborhood
immediately around the church indicates that our neighbor to the north and our
two neighbors to the south each have small sheds in their backyards.

The characteristics which make compliance with dimensional requirements
difficult were not created by North Hills Church. The requirements related to the
parking of cars for a church are essentially fixed in law and the number of parking
spots was not “created” by North Hills Church. The design of the parking lot is,



admittedly, attributable to North Hills Church. The design of the parking lot
which essentially seeks to avoid a flat, rectangular “sea of asphalt” is a design
which makes the external appearance of the property more pleasant and less
industrial looking. In any event, given the design of the parking lot, as indicated
above, there is simply no other place in the north end of the church’s parking lot
where the desired structures can be placed without violating the 50 foot setback
requirement. '

The proposed variance (approximately 22 foot incursion into the 50 foot setback)
will not harm the essential character of the area. The area will continue to be
planted with trees. Only a few maple saplings will have to be taken out to
accommodate the new dumpster and the new shed. More trees and bushes will be
planted behind the new dumpster pad and the shed. The movement of the
dumpster 11 feet to the east and construction of the shed on the current dumpster
pad with the 7 foot addition to the rear will have no effect on the supply of light
and air to the adjoining premises. It will have no effect on traffic or congestion on
the public streets, since it will not increase traffic flow in the area at all. There
will be no increased danger of fire and no impairment of the public safety within
the area. The shed will be constructed of wood, but a fire extinguisher will be
placed in the shed. There does not appear to be any way that the change of
location of the dumpster pad and the construction of the shed will impair
established property value within the surrounding area since the construction of
the dumpster fence and the shed will be of wood, similar to that of other structures
in the immediate area. The only effect that the shed and the dumpster will have on
the health, welfare and safety of the citizens of Troy would be to improve it. The
movement of the dumpster pad will facilitate the collection of trash from North
Hills Church. The construction of a shed dedicated solely to the toys used by the
children of the Child Care Center will obviate the need for the teachers to enter
the church’s storage garage which is used for the storage of a tractor, a trailer and
multiple large and small tools.



June 6, 2014

City of Troy Planning Dept.
Zoning Board of Appeals
500 W. Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084

Re: Application of North Hills Church for Variance
Gentlemen,

We are the owners of the house and property at 3216 Adams Rd., which is immediately to the north
of North Hills Church. |

We understand that the church wishes to move its dumpster a short way to the east and build a 10
x 15 foot shed where the current dumpster pad is located. We also understand that this would violate the set
back requirement which is 50 feet from the closest residential property line, which, of course, is ours. The
shed and dumpster would extend north about 22 feet over the set back line towards our property.

We have no objection to the church’s application for a zoning variance to allow the movement of
the dumpster pad and the construction of the shed. We understand that the dumpster itself will continue to
be enclosed by a 6 foot wooden stockade type fence. The shed will be constructed of wood and painted to
match the existing garage. The church has also assured us that it will plant screening trees and bushes in the
area between the shed and our property line. We agree with North Hills Church’s application for the 22’
variance to construct the shed and move the dumpster pad.

Very truly yours,

W

Mayjlyn Schumaker

Scott Schumaker 2






